
The Board has adopted a [Board Charter](#) which stipulates the respective roles and responsibilities of the board and matters expressly reserved to the Board and which operational activities and what levels of authority have been delegated to the Investment Manager.

The Board may delegate any of these matters to individual Directors, Board Committees or the Investment Manager but any such delegation shall be in accordance with the law and the Company's [Constitution](#).

The Board meets at least quarterly. At these meetings senior managers of the Investment Manager are available to report on the Company's operations.

Before being invited to join the Board and standing for election by shareholders, all non-executive Directors have appropriate background checks. All details of directors' qualifications, skills and experience, independence including other material directorships currently held and any related party disclosures are included in the meeting materials presented to shareholders.

Service arrangements have been agreed between the Company and the Directors personally with respect to their individual remuneration and other terms of employment. Each Director has entered into an agreement regarding insurance, access to records and disclosure of any trading in TOP securities as required under ASX Listing Rules, confidentiality and the Company's [Trading Policy](#).

The Company Secretary has a direct reporting line to each Director of the Company in regard to all matters to do with the proper functioning of the Board and the Committees.

Diversity

The Company has not promulgated a *Diversity Policy* nor has it set any measurable objectives for gender diversity in compliance with ASX Recommendation 1.5. As the Company has no employees the Board has determined that a Diversity Policy and the setting of measurable objectives to achieve gender diversity are not warranted at this time. However, the composition of the Board is periodically reviewed.

The Board undertakes a formal annual performance self-assessment of the Board, the Audit and Risk Committee and the Investment Manager.

Corporate governance statement continued

Principle 1: Lay solid foundations for management and oversight continued

An evaluation of board performance was undertaken during the financial year ended 30 June 2019 with no material changes proposed to the Board processes or individual director contributions.

The Board annually reviews the performance of the Investment Manager based on total returns to shareholders and with reference to peer LIC performance and benchmark ASX indices.

The independent directors meet at least once a year to review and evaluate the performance of the Investment Manager.

A satisfactory evaluation of the Investment Manager's performance for the financial year ended 30 June 2019 was undertaken by the independent directors.

The Investment Manager has an established induction process for all its employees with responsibilities under the IMA. As part of this induction process, new senior executives will receive briefings on the business of the Company and the Investment Manager and their policies and procedures. These briefings will focus on the key operational, regulatory, risk and compliance issues that are of relevance to the Company and the Investment Manager.

Principle 2: Structure the board to add value

Nomination and appointment of new Directors

ASX Recommendation 2.1 states that a board should establish a nomination committee and disclose a charter. Given the size and nature of the Company, the Board has determined that a Nomination Committee is not warranted.

The Board considers the issues that would otherwise be considered by a Nominations Committee.

Board skills matrix

The TOP Board must comprise directors with an appropriate range of skills, experience and expertise.

Board skills and experience:		The Board skills matrix sets out the key skills and experience of the Directors and the extent to which they are represented on the current Board and its Committees. In addition to the skills and experience outlined in this table the Board considers that each Director has the appropriate attributes such as <ul style="list-style-type: none">• honesty and integrity;• an understanding of shareholder value;• has sufficient time to undertake the role appropriately;• an enquiring mind; and• a demonstrated commitment to appropriate standards of governance.
Executive leadership	All directors	
Financial markets acumen	All directors	
Governance	All directors	
Public policy and Regulation	All directors	
Shareholder engagement	All directors	
Strategy	All directors	

Background information on Directors in office at the date of this Annual Report is set out in the Directors' Report.

The Company's [Constitution](#) provides that there must be a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 10 directors.

Corporate governance statement continued

Principle 2: Structure the board to add value continued

Having regard to the size and the nature of its business, the Company has determined that a 4 member board is appropriate and sufficient to enable it to effectively discharge its responsibilities to the Company.

Majority of independent directors

The Board currently comprises 2 independent, non-executive directors (Ashok Jacob and Dr Gary Weiss) and 2 non-independent non-executive directors (Alex Waislitz and Henry Lanzer). The Board regularly assesses the independence of each non-executive director.

Director	Position	Classification	Appointment	Last election
Alex Waislitz	Chairman	Non-independent	21 November 2013	24 November 2017
Henry Lanzer	Director	Non-independent	21 November 2013	21 November 2018
Ashok Jacob	Director	Independent	21 November 2013	25 November 2016
Dr Gary Weiss	Director ¹	Independent	21 November 2013	25 November 2016

Thorney Opportunities notes that the current Board does not comply with ASX Recommendation 2.4 with respect to a majority of independent directors. The Board considers that all Directors of TOP bring significant expertise and investment experience to the Company and that the current structure is appropriate for the Company at this time.

Directors are elected by shareholders and in accordance with the provisions of the [Constitution](#), no director holds office for a period longer than 3 years without standing for re-election by the shareholders.

Chairman and independence

Thorney Opportunities notes that ASX Recommendation 2.3 (modified recommendation for externally managed listed entities) and ASX Recommendation 2.5 states that the chair of the Company and Investment Manager should be independent and, in particular, should not be the same person as the CEO of the entity.

The Board takes the view that it is in the best interests of shareholders that Mr Waislitz be the Chairman of Thorney Opportunities and we make the following observations:

- Mr Waislitz, as the long-term chairman and CEO of the private Thorney Investment Group, has a demonstrated track record of successful investment performance over two decades.
- In November 2013, shareholders voted in favour of all Thorney Investment Group proposals, including the appointment of Mr Waislitz as a director, on the expectation he be appointed Chairman of the Company.
- There are well-credentialed independent directors serving on the Board.
- Delegation of certain responsibilities to Board committees.
- The appointment of Dr Gary Weiss as Lead independent director.

The Company has a program for inducting new directors and each director individually reviews their training and professional development needs to maintain the skills and knowledge required to effectively perform their role.

Each director may obtain independent professional advice at the expense of the Company on matters arising in the course of their Board duties. The payment for the cost of the advice by the Company is subject to the approval of the Chairman, which will not be unreasonably withheld.

¹ Lead Independent Director

Corporate governance statement continued

Principle 3: Act lawfully, ethically and responsibly

Code of Conduct and Conflicts of Interest

The Company has established a [Code of Conduct](#) that provides guidance to Directors and employees of the Investment Manager. Under these principles Directors will:

- conduct business lawfully
- conduct business in good faith and in a manner that will maintain confidence in the Company's integrity;
- perform their duties to high standards of honest, ethical and law-abiding behaviour;
- treat others with dignity and respect; and
- not engage in conduct likely to adversely affect the reputation of Thorney Opportunities.

The *Code of Conduct* also sets out details of how conflicts of interest should be avoided. Directors must disclose to the Company any material personal interest they or their associates may have in a matter that relates to the affairs of the Company, and inform the Board, via the Company Secretary, of any changes. Where conflicts of interest arise, the Code sets out appropriate arrangements that must be followed.

A copy of the [Code of Conduct](#) is available on the Company's website.

Principle 4: Safeguard integrity in corporate reporting

Audit Committee

Thorney Opportunities has established an Audit and Risk Committee and adopted an [Audit and Risk Committee Charter](#). Henry Lanzer (Committee Chairman) and Alex Waislitz have been formally appointed to the Committee but all directors are invited and encouraged to attend each meeting. The Company notes that its Committee composition and Charter do not conform to ASX Recommendation 4.1, however the Board believes that given the size and nature of the Company and the Board, the committee structure is sufficiently appropriate to independently verify and safeguard the integrity of the financial reporting.

A table of attendance at committee meetings by directors is included in the directors' report.

Assurance

Thorney Opportunities does not employ its own CEO or CFO. However for the purposes of section 295A of the Corporations Act and ASX Recommendation 4.2, the Chairman and Company Secretary provide the required assurances and declarations each half-year.

The Thorney Opportunities Board has received assurance from the Chairman and Company Secretary that, in their opinion:

- the financial records of the Company have been properly maintained;
- the financial statements comply with the appropriate accounting standards and give a true and fair view of the financial position and performance of the Company; and
- the opinion has been formed on the basis of a sound system of risk management and internal control which is operating effectively.

External Auditor

The Audit and Risk Committee Charter includes information on the procedures for selection, appointment and removal of the external auditor of the Company and for the rotation of the external audit engagement partner. In 2013 shareholders appointed Ernst & Young as the company's auditor. In 2018 the audit engagement partner of Ernst & Young was rotated as required under the rotation policy.

TOP ensures that the external auditor attends the AGM and is available to answer questions relevant to the audit from shareholders.

Corporate governance statement continued

Principle 5: Make timely and balanced disclosure

Thorney Opportunities has adopted a [Disclosure Policy](#) which has procedures designed to ensure compliance with ASX Listing Rules and Corporations Act disclosure requirements and to ensure accountability of Directors and senior management of the Investment Manager for that compliance.

The policy, which is available on the Company's website, has procedures designed to ensure that material information is communicated to the Chairman and Company Secretary and for the assessment of information for the disclosure of material information to the market.

The Board acknowledges the importance of promoting timely and balanced disclosure of all material matters concerning Thorney Opportunities and believes it is fully compliant with Principle 5 and its recommendations.

Principle 6: Respect the rights of shareholders

Thorney Opportunities has a [Communications Policy](#) which seeks to promote effective communication with our shareholders. The Company communicates in several ways including via its Annual Report and Half-yearly accounts, monthly net tangible asset backing announcements, regular shareholder updates from the Chairman and other ASX announcements regarding material investments and other developments.

Thorney Opportunities Ltd maintains a website at: www.thorneyopportunities.com.au.

Annual General Meeting

The Company's AGM will be held on 20 November 2019 at Level 23, 8 Exhibition Street, Melbourne VIC 3000, at a time to be announced.

The Chairman of the meeting will ensure that shareholders are given the opportunity to participate at the AGM.

The Company encourages shareholders to contact the Share Registry and opt in to receive and send all communications to and from the Company electronically.

Principle 7: Recognise and manage risk

The Board, through the Audit and Risk Committee, is responsible for setting policies for oversight of risk and identification and management of material business risks. Thorney Opportunities has an approved [Audit and Risk Committee Charter](#) (see Principle 4 above) and in conjunction with the Investment Manager has adopted a [Risk Management Policy](#).

The Investment Manager has implemented a risk management and compliance framework which enables the identification of risks, the execution of appropriate responses, the monitoring of risks and the controls applied to mitigate risks.

The main areas of risk that have been identified are market risk and operational risk. As a listed investment company Thorney Opportunities will always bear market risk as it invests its capital in assets that are not risk free. Operational risks can include legal, regulatory, disaster recovery, systems, process and human resource, environmental and social risks. Our risk management framework has been designed to monitor, review and continually improve risk management throughout the Company.

For the year ended 30 June 2019 the Audit and Risk Committee reviewed the Company's risk management framework and the Board was satisfied that it continues to be sound.

Corporate governance statement continued

Principle 7: Recognise and manage risk continued

The Board believes that commensurate with the size and nature of the business that an internal audit function is not warranted at this time. The Company utilises highly effective internal control processes and systems, developed over 2 decades by the Investment Manager to manage the multifaceted investment activities of the private Thorney Group. The Investment Manager employs staff and consultants who are responsible for evaluating and continually improving the effectiveness of the risk management and internal control systems. These systems are subject to an annual external audit.

The Company does have a material exposure to the Australian stock market. A large fall or correction to the overall market is likely to adversely affect the Company's NTA. The Investment Manager seeks to reduce this risk through careful stock selection, diversification and management of the relative weightings of individual securities.

Principle 8: Remunerate fairly and responsibly

Remuneration Committee

ASX Recommendation 8.1 states that a board should establish a remuneration committee. Given the size and nature of the Company and the fact the company does not employ executives, the Board has determined that a Remuneration Committee is not warranted, nor does it have a *Remuneration Policy* to disclose.

Non-executive Directors

Non-executive Directors are remunerated by a fixed director's fee including superannuation or as a fixed consulting fee plus GST, as permitted by the Company's Constitution.

The maximum remuneration of Non-executive Directors is determined by Shareholders at a General Meeting in accordance with the [Constitution](#), the Corporations Act and the ASX Listing Rules, as applicable. At present the maximum aggregate remuneration of Non-executive Directors is \$400,000 per annum. The apportionment of non-executive Director Remuneration within that maximum will be made by the Board having regard to the inputs and value to the Company of the respective contributions by each Non-executive Director. The Board may award additional remuneration to Non-executive Directors called upon to perform extra duties or services on behalf of the Company.

Non-executive Chairman

The Non-executive Chairman is employed by the private Thorney Investment Group and does not receive any salary, benefits or incentives for his role as a Director of the Company.

The amount of remuneration for all directors, including all monetary and non-monetary components, are detailed in the directors' report under *Remuneration Report (audited)*.

Investment Manager

The Investment Manager has specified authority and responsibility in regard to management of the Company's investment portfolio. The Investment Manager is entitled to a base fee and a performance fee in accordance with the IMA.

Persons involved in investment management are employees of the private Thorney Investment Group and are not remunerated by the Company.

Further details on the management fees paid to the Investment Manager are included in the financial statements.

Statement of comprehensive income

For the year ended 30 June 2019

	Note	2019 \$	2018 \$
Income			
Net changes in fair value of trading investments	3	16,663,182	14,132,978
Interest income	3	214,688	1,331,072
Dividend income	3	4,206,591	3,418,253
Other income	3	29,074	-
Total investment income	3	21,113,535	18,882,303
Expenses			
Management fees		(2,471,979)	(2,488,152)
Performance fees		(3,106,092)	(2,864,697)
Directors' fees		(169,725)	(169,725)
Finance costs		(335)	(58,054)
Fund administration and operational costs		(111,603)	(200,587)
Legal and professional fees		(193,434)	(204,584)
Other administrative expenses		(50,495)	(51,299)
Total expenses		(6,103,663)	(6,037,098)
Profit before income tax		15,009,872	12,845,205
Income tax expense	4	(2,964,294)	(1,735,769)
Total comprehensive profit for the year		12,045,578	11,109,436
		2019 Cents	2018 cents
Basic and diluted earnings per share	14	5.92	5.94

The statement of comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements.

Statement of financial position

As at 30 June 2019

	Note	2019 \$	2018 \$
ASSETS			
Currents assets			
Cash and short-term deposits	6	3,774,665	14,589,511
Financial assets	8	167,991,392	152,423,912
Receivables	9	1,114	54,191
Prepayments		11,807	8,983
Total current assets		171,778,978	167,076,597
Non-current assets			
Financial assets	8	7,500,000	-
Total non-current assets		7,500,000	-
TOTAL ASSETS		179,278,978	167,076,597
LIABILITIES			
Current liabilities			
Payables	10	4,741,196	4,308,226
Derivative financial instruments	11	-	64,000
Total current liabilities		4,741,196	4,372,226
Non-current liabilities			
Deferred tax liabilities	4	11,520,120	8,555,826
Total non-current liabilities		11,520,120	8,555,826
TOTAL LIABILITIES		16,261,316	12,928,052
NET ASSETS		163,017,662	154,148,545
EQUITY			
Issued capital	12	105,585,376	105,585,376
Reserve	13	88,486,055	56,649,833
Accumulated losses		(31,053,769)	(8,086,664)
TOTAL EQUITY		163,017,662	154,148,545

The statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements.

Statement of changes in equity

For the year ended 30 June 2019

	Issued capital \$	Reserves \$	Accumulated profits \$	Total equity \$
Balance at 1 July 2018	105,585,376	56,649,833	(8,086,664)	154,148,545
Profit for the year	-	-	12,045,578	12,045,578
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	12,045,578	12,045,578
Transfer to Profits reserve	-	35,012,683	(35,012,683)	-
<u>Transactions with shareholders:</u>				
Dividends paid	-	(3,176,461)	-	(3,176,461)
Shares issued via Placement	-	-	-	-
Shares issued via Share Purchase Plan	-	-	-	-
Shares issued via DRP	-	-	-	-
Cost of shares issued	-	-	-	-
Total transactions with shareholders	-	(3,176,461)	-	(3,176,461)
Balance at 30 June 2019	105,585,376	88,486,055	(31,053,769)	163,017,662

For the year ended 30 June 2018

	Issued capital \$	Reserves \$	Accumulated profits \$	Total equity \$
Balance at 1 July 2017	81,623,698	39,775,682	-	121,399,380
Profit for the year	-	-	11,109,436	11,109,436
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	11,109,436	11,109,436
Transfer to Profits reserve	-	19,196,100	(19,196,100)	-
<u>Transactions with shareholders:</u>				
Dividends paid	-	(2,321,949)	-	(2,321,949)
Shares issued via Placement	21,300,000	-	-	21,300,000
Shares issued via Share Purchase Plan	2,712,872	-	-	2,712,872
Shares issued via DRP	422,600	-	-	422,600
Cost of shares issued	(473,794)	-	-	(473,794)
Total transactions with shareholders	23,961,678	(2,321,949)	-	21,639,729
Balance at 30 June 2018	105,585,376	56,649,833	(8,086,664)	154,148,545

The statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements.

Statement of cash flows

For the year ended 30 June 2019

	2019 \$	2018 \$
Cash flows from operating activities:		
Interest received	214,688	1,331,072
Dividends received	4,259,240	3,365,603
Proceeds from sale of trading investments	45,012,782	12,174,159
Payments for trading investments	(43,981,080)	(30,862,058)
Payments to suppliers and employees	(5,687,616)	(8,043,605)
Finance costs paid	(335)	(58,054)
Other	29,074	-
Net cash used in operating activities	6(a) (153,247)	(22,092,883)
Cash flows from investing activities:		
Proceeds from redemption of bonds	-	14,000,000
Payments for long-term investments	(7,500,000)	-
Net cash (used in)/ provided by investing activity	(7,500,000)	14,000,000
Cash flows from financing activities:		
Net (repayments of) proceeds from borrowings	-	-
Proceeds from issuance of shares	-	24,012,871
Payment for transaction costs	-	(473,794)
Dividends paid (net of DRP)	(3,161,599)	(1,923,993)
Net cash (used in)/ provided by financing activities	(3,161,599)	21,615,084
Net (decrease)/increase in cash held	(10,814,846)	13,522,201
Cash at the beginning of the year	14,589,511	1,067,310
Cash at the end of the year	6 3,774,665	14,589,511

The statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the notes to the financial statements.

Notes to the financial statements

1. Corporate information

The financial statements of Thorney Opportunities Ltd and its subsidiary (collectively TOP or the Company) for the year ended 30 June 2019 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors on 13 August 2019.

Thorney Opportunities Ltd is a Company limited by shares, incorporated and domiciled in Australia.

The nature of the operations and principal activities of the Company are described in the director's report.

The Company's investment activities are managed by Thorney Management Services Pty Ltd (Investment Manager) pursuant to an Investment Management Agreement approved by shareholders.

2.1 Summary of accounting policies

(a) Basis of preparation

The financial statements are general purpose financial statements that have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the *Corporations Act 2001*, Australian Accounting Standards and other authoritative pronouncements of the Accounting Standards Board. The financial statements are presented in Australian Dollars and the Company is a for-profit entity for the purpose of preparing financial statements.

The annual report has also been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial assets and financial liabilities held at fair value through profit or loss, that have been measured at fair value.

Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Australian Accounting Standards as issued by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and International Financial Reporting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board.

Changes in Accounting Standards

The Company has adopted a number of new and amended Australian Accounting Standards and AASB interpretations for the reporting period, including the following list:

Financial Instruments — Amendments to AASB 9 *Financial Instruments*

AASB 9 (2014) is a new standard which replaces AASB 139 *Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement* and supersedes AASB 9 issued in December 2009 (version early adopted by the Company) and AASB 9 (issued in December 2010). AASB 9 (2014) brings together all three aspects of the accounting for financial instruments project: classification and measurement, impairment and hedge accounting. AASB 9 (2015) is effective to the Company from 1 July 2018. The Company did not early adopt this version, although assessed that the impact as not being material. Key changes to AASB 9 (2014) since early adoption in 2009 is discussed below.

Classification and measurement

AASB 9 (2014) to introduce a new mandatory category for debt instruments to be at fair value through other comprehensive income for financial assets that have contractual cash flows that meet the Solely Payments of Principal and Interest (SPPI) criteria and are held in a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets. This later version also includes a revised application guidance for classification and measurement of financial assets concerning what constitutes SPPI and requires changes in fair value due to a change in the entity's own credit risk for financial liabilities designated at fair value through profit or loss to be presented in other comprehensive income.

Notes to the financial statements continued

2.1 Summary of accounting policies continued

(a) Basis of preparation continued

Classification and measurement continued

Impairment

Impairment was not included in the 2009 version of AASB 9. Under AASB 9 (2014), impairment of financial assets is recognised based on the lifetime expected credit loss which is determined when the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. When there has been no significant increase in credit risk, 12-month expected credit loss is recognised. The new impairment requirements are applicable for the Company's cash and short term deposits and receivables. The application of the new requirements does not have material impact to the Company.

Hedge accounting

Hedge accounting was not included in the 2009 version of AASB 9. The Company does not have any existing designated hedging relationships for accounting purposes and therefore does not expected the impact to be material to the Company.

AASB 15 Revenue from contracts with customers

This standard replaces *AASB 118 Revenue* and other revenue-related standards and interpretations. The 'core principle' of AASB 15 is that an entity recognises revenue related to the transfer of promised goods or services passes to customers. The amount of revenue recognised should reflect the consideration to which the Company expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods and services and is either recognised 'over time' or 'at a point in time'. AASB 15 also requires disclosure of the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash-flows arising from contracts with customers.

Transitioning to AASB 15 has had no material impact on the Company's financial statements, as the Company's revenue is outside the scope of the standard.

Standards issued that might have an impact but not yet effective

The Company has not applied any Australian Accounting Standards or AASB Interpretations that have been issued as at balance date but are not yet effective for the year ended 30 June 2019.

AASB 16 Leases

This standard applies from 1 July 2019 but is not expected to impact the Company as the Company currently does not have lease arrangements where the Company acts as lessor.

Notes to the financial statements continued

2.1 Summary of accounting policies continued

(b) Basis of consolidation

The Company meets the definition of an Investment Entity under AASB 10 Consolidated Financial Statements, as it meets the following criteria:

- the Company obtains funds from shareholders for the purpose of providing them with investment management services;
- the Company's business purpose, which it communicated directly to shareholders, is investing solely for returns from capital appreciation and investment income; and
- the performance of investments made by the Company are measured and evaluated on a fair value basis.

The Company meets all the typical requirements of an investment entity.

The Company has determined that for any entities it controls or has significant influence over, that do not provide investment related services to the Company, consolidated financial statements are not required. The Company's investments in these entities are measured at fair value through profit and loss in accordance with AASB 9.

2.2 Accounting judgements and estimates

The preparation of the Company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts recognised in the financial statements. However, uncertainty about these assumptions and estimates could result in outcomes that could require a material adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset or liability affected in the future.

The significant accounting policies have been consistently applied in the current financial year and the comparative period, unless otherwise stated. Where necessary comparative information has been re-presented to be consistent with current period disclosures.

Fair value of financial instruments

When the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities recorded in the statement of financial position cannot be measured based on quoted prices in active markets, their fair value is measured using valuation techniques. The inputs to these models are taken from observable markets where possible, but where this is not feasible, a degree of judgement is required in establishing fair values. Judgements include considerations of inputs such as liquidity risk, credit risk and volatility. Changes in assumptions about these factors could affect the reported fair value of financial instruments.

Notes to the financial statements continued

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies

The principal accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below.

a) Financial instruments

(i) Classification

The Company classifies its financial assets and financial liabilities into the categories below in accordance with AASB 9.

Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss

The Company has two discrete portfolios of securities, the long-term portfolio and the trading portfolio.

The long-term portfolio relates to holdings of securities which the Directors intend to retain on a long term basis, principally for the purpose of generating capital appreciation. The long-term portfolio is recognised as a non-current asset in the statement of financial position.

The trading portfolio comprises securities acquired principally for the purpose of generating a profit from short-term fluctuation in price. The trading portfolio is recognised as a current asset in the statement of financial position. All derivatives are classified as held for trading.

Other financial liabilities

This category includes all financial liabilities, other than those classified as at fair value through profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are measured at their nominal amounts. Amounts are generally settled within 30 days of being recognised as other financial liabilities. Given the short-term nature of other financial liabilities, the nominal amount approximates fair value.

(ii) Recognition

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Purchases or sales of financial assets that require delivery of assets within the time frame generally established by regulation or convention in the marketplace are recognised on the trade date, i.e. the date that the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset.

The Company includes in this category equity instruments. Equity instruments include investments in subsidiaries and associates. The following is noted:

- *Investment in subsidiaries:* in accordance with the exemption under AASB 10, investments in subsidiaries are not consolidated, unless the subsidiary does not meet this exemption because it performs services that relate to the investment activity of the Company. Otherwise the Company measures unconsolidated subsidiaries at fair value through profit and loss.
- *Investment in associates:* in accordance with the exemption in AASB 128 Investment in Associates and Joint Ventures, the Company does not account for its investments in associates using the equity method. Instead the Company measures its investments in associates through fair value through profit and loss.

Notes to the financial statements continued

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies continued

a) Financial instruments continued

iii) De-recognition

A financial asset (or, where applicable a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised where:

- i. The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired; or
- ii. The Company has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset or has assumed an obligation to pay the received cash flows in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement; and
- iii. Either (a) the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or (b) the Company has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

The Company derecognises a financial liability when the obligation under the liability is discharged, cancelled or expires.

(iv) Initial measurement

Both the long-term and trading portfolios are classified at initial recognition as financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. All transaction costs for such instruments are recognised directly in profit or loss.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are carried in the statement of financial position at fair value with net changes in fair value presented in the statement of profit or loss.

Dividend income earned on investments held at fair value through profit or loss is recognised in the statement of comprehensive income.

Loans and receivables and financial liabilities (other than those classified as at fair value through profit or loss) are measured initially at their fair value plus any directly attributable incremental costs of acquisition or issue.

For financial assets and liabilities where the fair value at initial recognition does not equal the transaction price, the Company recognises the difference in the statement of comprehensive income, unless specified otherwise.

(v) Subsequent measurement

After initial measurement, the Company remeasures financial instruments which are classified as at fair value through profit or loss at fair value (see Note 7). Subsequent changes in the fair value of those financial instruments are recorded in 'Change in fair value of financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss'. Interest earned is recorded in 'Interest revenue' according to the terms of the contract. Dividend revenue is recorded in 'Dividend revenue'.

Notes to the financial statements continued

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies continued

b) Fair value measurement

The Company measures financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, such as equity securities and debt instruments, at each balance sheet date.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date.

Fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to by the Company.

The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.

The Company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

All assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in the financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, described as follows, based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a whole:

Level 1	Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities
Level 2	Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is directly or indirectly observable
Level 3	Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement is unobservable

c) Functional and presentation currency

The Company's functional and presentation currency is the Australian Dollar, which is the currency of the primary economic environment in which it operates. The Company's performance is evaluated and its liquidity is managed in Australian Dollars. Therefore, the Australian Dollar is considered as the currency that most faithfully represents the economic effects of the underlying transactions, events and conditions.

d) Interest revenue and expense

Interest earned on financial assets classified as 'at fair value through the profit or loss' is recorded in 'Interest revenue' according to the terms of the contract.

e) Dividend revenue

Dividend revenue is recognised when the Company's right to receive the payment is established. Dividend revenue is presented gross of any non-recoverable withholding taxes, which are disclosed separately as tax expense in the Statement of comprehensive income.

Notes to the financial statements continued

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies continued

f) Fees, commissions and other expenses

Except where included in the effective interest calculation (for financial instruments carried at amortised cost), fees and commissions are recognised on an accrual basis. Legal and audit fees are included within 'Legal and professional fees', and are recorded on an accrual basis.

g) Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the statement of financial position comprise cash on hand, demand deposits, short term deposits in banks with original maturities of three months or less and short-term, highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value.

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents is presented as defined above, net of outstanding bank overdrafts.

h) Taxes

Current income tax

Current income tax assets and liabilities for the current period are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those that are enacted or substantively enacted, at the reporting date where the Company operates and generates taxable income.

Current income tax relating to items recognised directly in equity is recognised in equity and not in the statement of profit or loss. Management periodically evaluates positions taken in the tax returns with respect to situations in which applicable tax regulations are subject to interpretation and establishes provisions where appropriate.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the liability method on temporary differences between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts for financial reporting purposes at the reporting date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognised for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- i. When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction, affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss
- ii. In respect of taxable temporary differences associated with investments in subsidiaries, associates and interests in joint arrangements, when the timing of the reversal of the temporary differences can be controlled and it is probable that the temporary differences will not reverse in the foreseeable future

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Notes to the financial statements continued

2.3 Summary of significant accounting policies continued

i) Profits reserve

The profits reserve is made up of amounts transferred from current and retained earnings that are preserved for future dividend payments.

j) Due to and due from brokers

Amounts due to brokers (refer to Note 10) are payables for securities purchased (in a regular way transaction) that have been contracted for but not yet delivered on the reporting date. *Refer to the accounting policy for 'other financial liabilities' for recognition and measurement of these amounts.*

Amounts due from brokers include margin accounts and receivables for securities sold (in a regular way transaction) that have been contracted for but not yet delivered on the reporting date. *Refer to accounting policy for 'loans and receivables' for recognition and measurement of these amounts.*

k) Goods and services tax (GST)

Revenue, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST except:

- i. When the GST incurred on a purchase of goods and services is not recoverable from the taxation authority, in which case the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense item as applicable; and
- ii. Receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included.

Reduced input tax credits (RITC) recoverable by the Company from the ATO are recognised as a receivable in the Statement of financial position.

Cash flows are included in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis and the GST component of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which is recoverable from, or payable to, the taxation authority, is classified as part of operating cash flows.

Notes to the financial statements continued

3. Total investment income

The major components of investment income in the Statement of comprehensive income are:

	2019 \$	2018 \$
Realised gains	20,265,025	5,104,884
Unrealised (losses) gains	(3,601,843)	9,028,094
Interest income	214,688	1,331,072
Dividend income	4,206,591	3,418,253
Other income	29,074	-
Total investment income	21,113,535	18,882,303

4. Income tax

The income tax expense attributable to the year differs from the prima facie amount payable on the profit before tax. The difference is reconciled as follows:

	2019 \$	2018 \$
Current tax		
Current income tax charge / (benefit)	1,676,601	(2,124,197)
Deferred tax		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	1,287,693	3,859,966